
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Caroline Marshall, Governance Services on 
01432 260249 or e-mail caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting.

Agenda
Licensing sub-committee

Date: Thursday 11 April 2019

Time: 10.00 am

Place: The Council Chamber - The Shire Hall, St. Peter's 
Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting.

For any further information please contact:

Caroline Marshall, Governance Services
Tel: 01432 260249
Email: caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk



Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing sub-
committee
Membership

Councillor DW Greenow
Councillor BA Baker
Councillor J Hardwick



Herefordshire Council 11 APRIL 2019

Agenda
Pages

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive apologies for absence.

2.  NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)
To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda.

4.  APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT 
OF 'MARYGOLD, 14-15 UNION STREET, HEREFORD. HR1 2BT'- 
LICENSING ACT 2003

11 - 52

To consider an application for a grant of a premise licence in respect of 
‘MaryGold, 14-15 Union Street, Hereford. HR1 2BT’.

5.  APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT 
OF 'ST KATHERINE'S BARN, ST KATHERINE'S, LEDBURY, HR8 1EA' - 
LICENSING ACT 2003

53 - 96

To consider an application for a grant of a premise licence in respect of ‘St 
Katherine’s Barn, St Katherine’s, Ledbury, HR8 1EA’.

6.  APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT 
OF 'MEREDITH FARM CAMPSITE, LLANCLOUDY, HEREFORDSHIRE'. 
HR2 8QR - LICENSING ACT 2003

97 - 128

To consider an application for a grant of a premise licence in respect of 
‘Meredith Farm Camps
[...]
meeting.  
These recordings form part of the public record of the meeting and are made available for 
members of the public via the council’s website. 

To ensure that recording quality is maintained, could members and any attending members 
of the public speak as clearly as possible and keep background noise to a minimum while 
recording is in operation. 

Please also note that other attendees are permitted to film, photograph and record our public 
meetings provided that it does not disrupt the business of the meeting.

If you do not wish to be filmed or photographed, please identify yourself so that anyone who 
intends to record the meeting can be made aware.  

5



Please ensure that your mobile phones and other devices are turned to silent during the 
meeting.

The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 
reporting to ensure that they comply.

Public Transport Links
There are bus stops directly outside the building. Hereford train station is a 15 minute walk, 
Hereford country bus station and Hereford city bus station are both a 5 minute walk from the 
Shirehall. 

6



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

SHIRE HALL, ST PETERS SQUARE, HEREFORD HR1 2HX.

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously.

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit.

You should then proceed to the Fire Assembly Point which is located 
in the Shire Hall Side Car Park.  A check will be undertaken to ensure 
that those recorded as present have vacated the building following 
which further instructions will be given.

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits.

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings.

7





Licensing Hearing Flowchart

Introduction

Discussion 

Report by council
 Outline of application
 Summary of issues 

Parties address committee using 
spokesman if necessary 

Applicant addresses committee

Members of committee can ask 
questions

Cross examination generally not 
permitted. 

All parties to have equal maximum 
length of time to speak. 

Note:  hearing may be adjourned or 
heard in party’s absence.

9





Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761

Meeting: Licensing sub-committee
Meeting date: 11 April 2019
Title of report: Application for a grant of a premises licence 

in respect of ‘MaryGold, 14-15 Union Street, 
Hereford. HR1 2BT’– Licensing Act 2003

Report by: Licensing Technical Officer

Classification
Open

Key Decision 
This is not an executive decision.

Wards Affected
Hereford - Central

Purpose
To consider an application for a grant of a premise licence in respect of ‘MaryGold, 14-15 
Union Street, Hereford. HR1 2BT’.

Recommendation

THAT:

The sub-committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give 
appropriate weight to:

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives,
 The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties,
 The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 

2003, and
 The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2015 - 2020.

Options

1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee:

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in 
the Licensing Act 2003,

11

AGENDA ITEM 4



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule 
where the sub-committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives and add mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 
2003,

c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates

d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or

e) To reject the application.

Reasons for Recommendations

2. Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003.

Key Considerations

Licence Application  

3. The application for a grant of the premises licence has received relevant 
representations and is brought before the sub committee for determination.

4. The details of the application are:

Applicant Mikayeel Deen

Solicitor Not applicable

Type of 
application:

Grant

Date received:

23 February 2019

28 Days consultation  ended

22 March 2019

Summary of Application

5. The application (appendix 1) requests to grant a premises licence to allow the 
following licensable activities, during the hours shown, as follows:

Live Music, Recorded Music & Performances of Dance (Indoors/Outdoors)
Monday-Thursday 10:00-01:00
Friday-Sunday 10:00-02:00

Sale/Supply of Alcohol (consumption on and off the premises)
Monday-Thursday 10:00-01:00
Friday-Sunday 10:00-02:00

Late Night Refreshment (Indoors/Outdoors)
Monday-Thursday 23:00-01:00
Friday-Sunday 23:00-02:00

12



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761

Non Standard Timings:
New Year’s Eve & Day extend terminal hour until 03:00
Christmas Eve & Day extend terminal hour until 02:00

Premises History

6. The premises were previously licensed as Champagne Signature.

7. It subsequently changed its name to MaryGold.

8. From April 2015 until February 2017 Mikayeel Deen was the premises licence holder. 
He was designated premises supervisor (DPS) between April 2015 until July 2018.

 
9. A review of the premises licence was launched by West Mercia Police in September 

2015
[...]
hensive steps to address the 
requirements of this policy. 
  
Additionally West Mercia Police are aware that the premises were previously 
licensed and that its licence lapsed in mid 2018 when the named premises licence 
holder company was dissolved.  Despite this the (same) operators of the premises 
continued to undertake unlicensed licensable activities up until at least the 
18/02/2019.  The view of West Mercia Police is that this conduct is irresponsible and 
undermines the licensing objectives. 
  
West Mercia Police would encourage the applicant to contact the Police to further 
discuss this application. 
  
Regards 
  
Jim Mooney - on behalf of Ps 3456 Reynolds. 
Harm Reduction/Community Safety Dept., 
Harm Reduction Coordinator, 
Herefordshire Policing Area 
West Mercia Police. 
DDI 01432 347102  
Switchboard '101' x 4702 
james.mooney@westmercia.pnn.police.uk 
In Herefordshire we protect people from harm  
#destinationHereford 
www.westmercia.police.uk/maketherightcall  
The information contained is shared under the provisions of the Crime and Disorder Act. It is shared 
between  appropriate agencies for the purpose of reducing and dealing with criminal and anti-social behaviour. 
Once in the hands of a new agency it is the responsibility of that agency to protect the information under its own 
Data Protection Provisions. 
 

49

mailto:james.mooney@westmercia.pnn.police.uk
http://www.westmercia.police.uk/maketherightcall




EHO REPS AGREED/NOT AGREED 

AGREED: 

 The premises licence holder, or DPS, or nominated responsible person (in writing) shall
ensure that noise and vibration does not emanate from the premises so as to cause a
nuisance.

 Live or Recorded music shall be restricted to the internal areas only.

 Loudspeakers shall not be located in such position so as to cause noise or vibration nor
external to the premise.

 Windows (in the public areas) at the premises shall be kept closed after 22.00hrs.

 All external doors (to the public areas) shall be kept closed after 22.00hrs except during
immediate access and egress

 No waste such as bottles or refuse shall be placed outside the premises between 22.00hrs
pm hours and 08.00hrs

 Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 32 font bold) shall be displayed at all
exits to the premises requesting the public to respect the needs of local residents and to
leave the premises and the area quietly.

 Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 32 font bold) shall be displayed at all
exits to any beer garden, patio area, smoking area or similar, requesting the public to
respect the needs of local residents and to be quiet

 No noxious smell emanating from the premises shall cause a nuisance to nearby
properties.

 

NOT AGREED: 

 Recorded music shall be reduced to background levels after 23.00hrs.

 Live music must stop at 23.00hrs

 External areas at the premises shall NOT be used for licencable activities

 No consumption of alchol in the outside areas.

Appendix 4

51





Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761

Meeting: Licensing sub-committee
Meeting date: 11 April 2019
Title of report: Application for a grant of a premises licence 

in respect of ‘St Katherine’s Barn, St 
Katherine’s, Ledbury, HR8 1EA’ – Licensing 
Act 2003

Report by: Licensing Technical Officer

Classification
Open

Key Decision 
This is not an executive decision.

Wards Affected
Ledbury North

Purpose
To consider an application for a grant of a premise licence in respect of ‘St Katherine’s Barn, 
St Katherine’s, Ledbury, HR8 1EA’.

Recommendation

THAT:

The sub committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give 
appropriate weight to:

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives,
 The representations (including supporting information) presented b
[...]
f this report is available from
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761

Sale/Supply of Alcohol (for consumption on and off the premises).
Monday – Sunday 12:00 – 24:00

Premises History

6. To date, the licensing authority has received eight (8) Temporary Event Notices 
(TENS) (four in 2018 and four in 2019) all submitted by Lynn Jones.  Seven (7) of the 
notices were granted by the Licensing Authority. In 2018, one TEN was not granted 
due to the applicant using her allowance as she was a non-personal licence holder at 
the time.

7. Both West Mercia Police and Environmental Protection received copies of the TENs 
and were consulted, as they are the only representees who can object, no objection 
was received from either concerning these TENS.

Summary of Representations

8. Three (3) representations have been received from the responsible authorities 
(Environmental Protection, West Mercia Police and Trading Standards). These can 
be found from appendix 2 to 4 respectively. The applicant has agreed the 
Environmental Protection representation (appendix 2).

9. One (1) public representation has been accepted by the local authority as being 
relevant. This can be found at appendix 5.

10. One (1) further public representation have been received by the local authority but 
was rejected due to it being not relevant. 

Community Impact

11. Any decision is unlikely to have any impact on the local community.

Equality duty 

12. There are no equality issues in relation to the content of this report.

13. This report has human rights implications for both the premises licence holder and 
the residents from the local neighbourhood. Any of the steps outlined in section 1 of 
this report may have financial implications for a licensee’s business and livelihood 
and/or may have impact upon the day to day lives of residents living in close 
proximity to the premises.

14..  Article 8(i) of the European Convention of Human Rights provides that everyone 
[...]
se late at night is very noticeable. 

I have already experienced much disturbance and disruption ever since renovation work on The Barn 
began, over a year ago. Often seven days a week and more than 8 hours a day. 

I'm sure some local people are excited about Ledbury having a venue to hold such events and may 
look forward to late night drinking. I appreciate this, I would be very grateful if you would consider 
my concerns that are also shared by others in the vicinity of The Barn. 

95



Appendix 5 

Thank you. 

Yours sincerely 

 
xxxxxxxxxx 
xxxxxxxxxx 

 
 

96



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761

Meeting: Licensing sub-committee
Meeting date: 11 April 2019
Title of report: Application for a grant of a premises licence 

in respect of ‘Meredith Farm Campsite, 
Llancloudy, Herefordshire’. HR2 8QR – 
Licensing Act 2003

Report by: Licensing Technical Officer

Classification
Open

Key Decision 
This is not an executive decision.

Wards Affected
Llangarron

Purpose
To consider an application for a grant of a premise licence in respect of ‘Meredith Farm 
Campsite, Llancloudy, Herefordshire. HR2 8QR’.

Recommendation

THAT:

The sub committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give 
appropriate weight to:

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives,
 The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties,
 The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 

2003, and
 The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2015 - 2020.

Options

1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee:

97

AGENDA ITEM 6



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in 
the Licensing Act 2003,

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule 
where the sub-committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives and add mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 
2003,

c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates

d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or

e) To reject the application.

Reasons for Recommendations

2. Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003.

Key Considerations

Licence Application  

3. The application for a grant of the premises licence has received relevant 
representations and is brought before the sub-committee for determination.

4. The details of the application are:

Applicant Neil Wheeler 

Solicitor Not applicable

Type of 
application:

Grant

Date received:

23 February 2019

28 Days consultation  ended

22 March 2019

Summary of Application

5. The application (appendix 1) requests to grant a premises licence to allow the 
following licensable activities, during the hours shown, as follows:

Sale/Supply of Alcohol (for consumption off the premises)
Friday – Sunday 11:00 – 22:00
From March through to October (inclusive) annually.

Summary of Representations

6. Two (2) representations have been received from the responsible authorities (West 

98



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761

Mercia Police and Trading Standards). These can be found at appendices 2 and 3 
respectively. The applicant has agreed to these representations.

7. One (1) public representation has been accepted by the local authority as being 
relevant. This can be found at appendix 4.

Community Impact

8. Any decision is unlikely to 
[...]
y Section 13 of
the Licensing Act 2003) or an authorised Trading Standards Officer of
Herefordshire Council.  Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less
than 32 font bold) shall also be displayed at all entrances to the premises
as well as at, at least one location behind any sale area advertising the
scheme operated.

Appendix 3

125

mailto:/O=HUA/OU=LEOMINSTER/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=LWILSON
mailto:nwheeler@brookes.ac.uk
mailto:licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk






 
If you agree to these conditions could you email me stating you agree and copy the
email to licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk; or
 
If you wish to discuss this matter further please do not hesitate to contact me on 01432
260163, lwilson@herefordshire.gov.uk  
 
Regards
 
 
 
 

                                                 
Image

 

 

 
 

Leah Wilson
Trading Standards Officer
Environmental Health and Trading Standards
Economy, Communities and Corporate
Directorate
Hereford Council
01432 260163
lwilson@herefordshire.gov.uk
lwilson@herefordshire.gcsx.gov.uk

8 St Owens Street
Hereford
HR12PJ

 

 

Please consider the environment - Do you really need to print this E-Mail?
 

Any opinion expressed in this e-mail or any attached files are those of the individual and not necessarily those of Herefordshire Council.

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the addressee. This communication may

contain material protected by law from being passed on. If you are not the intended recipient and have received this e-mail in error, you

are advised that any use, dissemination, forwarding, printing or copying of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-

mail in error, please contact the sender immediately and destroy all copies of it.

 

 
 
 
 

126

https://www.facebook.com/hfdscouncil
https://twitter.com/hfdscouncil
mailto:licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:lwilson@herefordshire.gov.uk
file:///Local/Temp/Temp2_Email_template.zip/www.herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:lwilson@herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:lwilson@herefordshire.gcsx.gov.uk


Appendix 4

127




	Agenda
	 
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	4 Application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of 'MaryGold, 14-15 Union Street, Hereford. HR1 2BT'- Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	App & Consent.pdf
	DPS App&Consent
	Plans

	Appendix 2 - Environmental Protection Representation
	Appendix 3 - West Mercia Police Representation
	Appendix 4 - Agreed Environmental Protection Conditions

	5 Application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of 'St Katherine's Barn, St Katherine's, Ledbury, HR8 1EA' - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Appendix 2 - Environmental Protection Representation
	Appendix 3 - West Mercia Police Representation
	Appendix 4 - Trading Standards
	Appendix 5 - Public Representation

	6 Application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of 'Meredith Farm Campsite, Llancloudy, Herefordshire'. HR2 8QR - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application
	App Form.pdf
	DPS Consent
	Plans

	Appendix 2 - West Mercia Police Representation
	Appendix 3 - Trading Standards Representation
	Appendix 4 - Public Representation






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of Licensing sub-committee held at The 
Council Chamber - The Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Thursday 11 April 2019 at 10.00 am

Present: Councillor DW Greenow (chairperson)

Councillors: BA Baker and J Hardwick

14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

No apologies for absence were received.

15. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)  

There were no substitutes present at the meeting.

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of interest made.

17. APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 
'MARYGOLD, 14-15 UNION STREET, HEREFORD. HR1 2BT'- LICENSING ACT 2003  

Members of the licensing sub committee of the council’s planning and regulatory 
committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
Members in their agenda and the background papers. 

Emma Bowell, Technical Licensing Officer, presented the report. 

Elizabeth Laughland, Principal Environmental Health Officer, confirmed that all the 
environmental protection representations had now been agreed with the applicant. 

Police Sergeant Duncan Reynolds of West Mercia Police then outlined the police’s 
objection to the granting of a new premises licence:    

 The premises were on Union Street, Hereford, which was in an area with a high 
concentration of  licensed premises including fast food outlets, pubs and clubs.   

 A special cumulative policy was in place which meant that particular 
attention to new or variation licences was required.   The statutory S182 guidance 
stated that it was a reasonable assumption that new licences or variations should not 
be allowed in areas where there was a special cumulative policy but that each 
request needed to considered on their own merits.  

 The premises had had a licence until July 2018 under previous name but since this 
date no licence had been in existence.    It was unfortunate that an interim authority 
notice had not been submitted. 

 The premises had been contacted in January 2019 and encouraged to apply for a 
new licence.   Advice had been offered but this had been ignored and the premises 
had operated without a licence. 

 The police had visited twice and on both occasions the premises had been open and 
alcohol was being served.   

 A letter had been sent to the owner of the business with written advice and this 
appeared to have been ignored. 



 These incidents showed a disregard for the law.  
 A meeting between the applicant and the police had taken place and whilst the 

applicant was apologetic, the police still had concerns.   
 The premises had been operating without a licence to sell alcohol or serve late night 

refreshments for 236 days.  
 The police’s position was to object outright to the grant of a new premises licence.   

However, if the sub committee were minded to grant, then the police would request 
that the front of the premises did not form part of the licensable area.   The reason 
was that Union Street was a through-route to the city centre and the police had 
serious concerns that the premises could become a flash point.   The police had no 
confidence in the applicant’s ability to prevent customers from taking alcohol away 
from the premises.  

 The premises had previously been subject to a police review due to the employment 
of illegal migrants which demonstrated a lack of ability to uphold the licensing 
objectives.   The police would also wish the sub-committee to consider modifying the 
licensable hours to those previously granted as to grant further licensable hours 
could be viewed as rewarding the applicant.  

The sub-committee then heard from Mr Mikayeel Deen, the applicant, and the following 
points were made: 

 He had been operating the premises for approximately the last five years and there 
had not been any incidents in front of the restaurant.   

 With regard to the employment of illegal workers, he had corrected any issues with 
the employment checks and had never been taken to court. 

 The licence had been in the name of a company and he was the designated 
premises supervisor (DPS).  The company had been dissolved and changed into a 
sole trader business.   

 His sister-in-law had not realised that there would need to be a change to the 
licence and there had been a breakdown of communication.   

 He had gone to the licensing office and tried to renew or transfer the licence but had 
been informed that he needed a new licence. 

 Customers at the restaurant tended to eat much earlier and were finished by 2200 
hrs and after this there would only be a handful of customers left. 

 In all the years that he had been at the premises, customers had only used the front 
to go out and have a cigarette.    If customers were to take alcohol outside, he would 
get into trouble as he would not be outside and premises licence did not cover the 
front of the building.   

 The licence was needed after 2200 hrs in case customers came in and he wanted to 
be able to serve them alcohol.  

 Police officers were frequent customers of the restaurant and they are there until 
0000 hrs.   If he does not have a licence, then those customers will go to 
competitors.   

 The restaurant employs 16 members of staff; 6 of whom have families 
 MaryGold is the most successful restaurant in Herefordshire.   

Following members’ questions, the following points were raised: 

 A DPS would have a personal licence and as part of the training for this, a DPS 
would have full knowledge of the Licensing Act and the principles.  

 The applicant had been in the restaurant trade for 20 years and had received 
training. 

 The police confirmed that the letters from them had been hand delivered and had 
been followed up by the police with emails to the applicant.    



 The applicant stated that there were four flats behind the restaurant and that post 
was also delivered to the restaurant which is where the issue appears to be. 

 As soon as the applicant had been made aware that there was no licence, no 
alcohol had been served.   

 Since 18 February, the applicant had applied for temporary event notices (TENS) 
and as a result of these no further police visits had been conducted.  

DECISION

The sub committee’s decision is to grant the premises licence for the interior of the 
premises only and no exterior area was included.    Signs were to be displayed which 
stated that no alcohol was to be taken outside of the premises.   The licensable hours 
are to 2330 hrs seven days a week and as applied for in respect of Christmas Eve and 
New Year’s Eve.  

REASONS

The committee had listened to the applicant and the police and had taken into account 
from all the statements from the parties present. On the basis of the information provided 
by the applicant the sub committee was satisfied that a new premises licence should be 
granted. However given the concerns raised by the police the sub committee determined 
that the new premises licence should be granted subject to reduced hours to those applied 
for, with the exception of Christmas and New Year to reflect the primary restaurant use.

18. APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 'ST 
KATHERINE'S BARN, ST KATHERINE'S, LEDBURY, HR8 1EA' - LICENSING ACT 
2003  

Members of the licensing sub committee of the council’s planning and regulatory 
committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
Members in their agenda and the background papers. 

Emma Bowell, Technical Licensing Officer, who presented the report. 

Leah Wilson, Trading Standards Officer, reported that trading standards had submitted a 
representation during the consultation for this premises licence application.   These 
representations were in connection with the protecting children from harm licensing 
objective.   There had been no correspondence with the applicant and as such the 
representations had not been agreed.  

Mr Jim Mooney, representing West Mercia Police, indicated that they were supportive of 
the trading standards representation.   Again, there had been no contact with the 
applicant and as such the representations had not been agreed.  

The sub committee then heard from Mr D Thomas who had made a relevant public 
representation.   Mr Thomas resided next door to the premises and stated that the 
business had played live music for the last 12 months which appeared to stop whenever 
they liked.   He felt that a good compromise would be live music ceasing at 2300 hrs with 
all customers leaving at 0000 hrs.   If customers were still drinking at 0000 hrs, then they 
tended to loitered directly opposite his flat which caused a noise nuisance.   The noise 
from the live music was such that he could not hear his own television and he had to 
leave the flat.  

The sub committee heard from the applicant, Ms Lynn Jones who stated: 



 That she believed that she had replied to the correspondence from trading standards 
and believed that the representations had been agreed.   

 The barn was located at the rear of the Feathers where the kitchens were so there 
was noise from the kitchen operation.   

 The premises were in a commercial area and they wished to have a level playing field 
with The Retreat and The Feathers. 

 There had been very few complaints and none from the police. 
 A number of temporary event notices (TENS) had been applied for. 
 The premises operated as an art gallery / café in the day and do run events on 

occasion.   
 Customers were leaving other premises and do use the car park.  
 The applicant was planning on installing triple glazing  and using the farther front point 

as an exit.   

Following questions from members, the following was confirmed: 

 That the trading standards and West Mercia Police representations had been agreed. 
 The applicant had read and agreed to all the conditions proposed by trading 

standards and the police. 
 There had been 8 TENS applications during the last 18 months with 7 TENS being 

granted. 
 There were no complaints on file. 

DECISION

The sub committee’s decision is to grant the licence as applied for as the trading 
standards and West Mercia Police representations had now been agreed.   

REASONS

The committee had listened very carefully to all the representations which had been made.  
The sub committee had particularly taken into account the public representation with 
regard to noise and had noted that given that the premises were located in a commercial 
area of Ledbury, that not all the noise heard may have emanated from the premises or 
their customers.   The sub-committee also noted that they took the upholding of the 
licensing objectives very seriously and that when applicants received communication in 
connection with their licence that it was imperative that this was dealt with promptly.  

19. APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 
'MEREDITH FARM CAMPSITE, LLANCLOUDY, HEREFORDSHIRE'. HR2 8QR - 
LICENSING ACT 2003  

Members of the licensing sub committee of the council’s planning and regulatory 
committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
Members in their agenda and the background papers. 

Emma Bowell, Licensing Technical Officer presented the report. 

It was reported that the West Mercia Police and Trading Standards’ representations had 
been agreed.  

It was noted that the person who had made the public representation and had submitted 
a notice of intention was not present.    The sub committee would taken into account the 
written representation in reaching their decision. 



The sub committee then heard from Mr Wheeler, the applicant, who stated. 

 That the relevant representation made was in connection with noise prevention.  
 The neighbours and customers of the campsite did not recognise the description of 

the business referred to in the relevant representation. 
 The campsite was advertised as a rural and quiet campsite. 
 The purpose of applying for the licence was to enable customers to come together 

and have a coffee; soft drink; glass of wine etc and be used as a centre for meeting 
and conversing.   

 Camping within 100 yards of a boundary with a neighbour was prohibited and 
families were not allowed to camp within 300 yards.   

 That measures had been put in place to prevent noise nuisance. 

Following questions from members of the sub committee, it was confirmed that no 
complaints had been received in connection with these premises.  

DECISION

The sub committee’s decision is to grant the licence as applied for.  

REASONS

The committee had listened very carefully to all the representations which had been made 
and had taken careful account of the written representation.   The sub committee felt that 
the information from the applicant was credible and detailed and for this reason granted 
the licence.   


